
Agenda Item #: 

 

Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

  
 

TO:   Honorable Mayor Montgomery and Members of the City Council 
 

THROUGH: David M. Carmany, City Manager 
 
FROM: Jim Arndt, Director of Public Works 
  Steve Finton, City Engineer 
  Ismael Medrano, Project Manager 
 

DATE: May 3, 2011 
 

SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve the Plans and Specifications for the Safe Routes to 
School Reflective Signs and Crosswalk Replacement Project and Authorize the City 
Manager to and Award a Contract to J&S Striping Co., Inc. ($91,595.00) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the City Council pass a motion to: 

1. Approve the plans and specifications for the Safe Routes to School Reflective Signs and 
Crosswalk Replacement Project; 

2. Authorize the City Manager to award a contract to J&S Striping Co., Inc. in the amount of 
$91,595.00; and  

3. Authorize the City Manager to approve additional work in an amount not-to-exceed $9,160 
(10%), if required. 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
The City succeeded in securing a Safe Routes to School Funds (SR2S) grant through the 2009 
SR2S statewide competition.  The grant will reimburse 90% of eligible projects costs up to 
$735,930.  The 10% match in the amount of $81,774 was appropriated by Council on November 
17, 2009 from CIP Funds. 
 

BUDGET 
State Grant (SR2S) (90%)           Grant Fund $735,930.00 
Local Match (CIP Fund) (10%)          CIP 10846E $81,774.00 

TOTAL BUDGET $817,704.00 
PREVIOUS EXPENDITURES 

Count Down Traffic Signal Pedestrian Heads  
State Grant (SR2S)                    Grant Fund           90% 
Local Match (CIP Fund)     CIP 10846E          10% 

$21,896.00 
$19,706.40 
$2,189.60 

Available Budget Total $795,808.00 
Available Budget SR2S grant $716,223.60 

Available Budget CIP Fund $79,584.40 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 2 

 
ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES 

Construction Contract plus 10% contingency ($91,595.00 + $9,160.00)     
State Grant (SR2S)                    Grant Fund           90% 
Local Match (CIP Fund)     CIP 10846E          10% 

$100,755.00 
$90,679.50 
$10,075.50 

  

BALANCE AFTER COMPLETION OF PROPOSED CONTRACT AVAILABLE 
FOR REMAINING GRANT SCOPE 

State Grant (SR2S)                   Grant Fund           90% 
Local Match (CIP Fund)     CIP 10846E          10% 

$695,053.00 
 

$625,547.70 
$69,505.30 

 

BACKGROUND: 
In 1999, California legislated a Safe Routes to School program through passage of AB 1475.  In 
2007, AB 57 extended the program.  State Code requires that Caltrans and the California 
Highway Patrol (CHP) make grants available to local agencies to improve safety conditions for 
school children walking or biking to school.  

In April 2009, the City submitted an application for funding under Cycle 8 of the Safe Routes to 
School Program (SR2S).  In August 2009, the State informed the City that the City’s application 
was one of 106 applications approved out of 455 applications submitted.  Authorization to 
expend the funds was provided by the State on May 11, 2010 and City Council approved grant 
agreements for the project on July 6, 2010. 
 
The grant addresses pedestrian improvements in the vicinity of the following schools: 
 

1. Meadows Elementary School 
2. Grandview Elementary School 
3. Pennekamp Elementary School 
4. Manhattan Beach Middle School 
5. Mira Costa High School 
6. Pacific Elementary School 
7. American Martyrs School 
8. Robinson Elementary School 

 
The grant scope includes the following improvements in the vicinity of each school: 
 

Work Status 
Count-down traffic signal pedestrian heads Completed in Summer 2010 
School area signs and crosswalks Contract recommended for award through this 

City Council action 
Curb ramps Construction scheduled for Fall 2011 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The scope of the recommended contract with J&S Striping Co., Inc. includes installation of 
reflective school area signs and crosswalk near each school. 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 3 

Bid Proposals 

This project was advertised for bids in six construction industry publications. Subsequently, 20 sets 
of plans and specifications were provided to contractors, subcontractors and material suppliers. A 
total of seven bids were received and opened on April 7, 2011 as follows: 
 
NO. CONTRACTOR BID AMOUNT 
1. J&S Striping Co., Inc. $  91,595.00 
2. Titanium Construction Group, Inc. $  98,640.00 
3. Chrisp Company $102,000.00 
4. PCI $106,204.00 
5. Sterndahl Enterprises, Inc. $114,370.00 
6. Geronimo Concrete, Inc. $114,499.00 
7. PVL Signs & Graphics $157,214.00 
 Engineer’s Estimate $100,700.00 
  

The low bid submitted by J&S Striping Co., Inc. has been reviewed by staff and is responsive.  
The contractor’s license issued to J&S Striping Co., Inc. is in order and references contacted by 
staff indicate they have the knowledge and capability to complete the work. 

 
Plans and Specifications 
Plans and specifications for the Safe Routes to School Reflective Signs and Crosswalk 
Replacement Project are in compliance with applicable standards and are available for review in 
the City Clerks Office at City Hall. 
 
Attachment: 1. Map of school locations 
  2. Agreement 
 
 

xc: Henry Mitzner, Controller 
 Jeanne D. O’Brien, Accountant 
 Juan Price, Maintenance Superintendent 



THE STRAND

AV
IAT

IO
N 

BL
VD

AV
IAT

IO
N 

BL
VD

HIGHLAND AVE 2ND ST

SE
PU

LV
ED

A 
BL

VD

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

PO
IN

SE
TT

IA
 AV

E

PE
CK

 AV
E

ME
AD

OW
S A

VE

American
Martyrs
School

Robinson
Elementary

School

ROSECRANS AVE

THE STRAND

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

35TH ST

27TH ST

24TH ST

15TH ST

1ST ST

VALLEY DR

HIGHLAND AVE

ROSECRANS AVE

MARINE AVE

SE
PU

LV
ED

A 
BL

VD

PA
CI

FIC
 AV

E

ARDMORE AVE

ARTESIA BLVD

BELL AVE

MARINE AVE

RE
DO

ND
O 

AV
E

Mira Costa
High School

Pacific
Elementary

School

Grandview
Elementary

School

Manhattan
Beach
Middle
School

Pennekamp
Elementary

School

Meadows
Elementary

School

0 0.5 10.25 Miles

April 25, 2011

Safe Routes to School
Attachement 1: Map of School Locations




































































































































